COMPONENTI PER L'AUTOMAZIONE PNEUMATICA
COMPONENTS FOR PNEUMATIC AUTOMATION
D. MN. 05/IT-GB - 04/2011
PRINTED IN ITALY - 09/2017
24050 LURANO (BG) - Italy
Via Cascina Barbellina, 10
Tel. 035/4192777
Fax 035/4192740

On power-on the CPU reads the node address which is
set via dip-switches. The node address must be
comprised between 1 and 63, the codification is binary
and the “0” value is not admitted by the CANopen
specifications therefore if “0” value is read the node
enters in fault mode indicating an anomaly via the red
LED which will flicker (50 ms on - 50 ms off). After a
modification to the node address or the Baud rate it is
necessary to switch off and on the electric supply for the
CPU to acquire the new values.
All devices in the network must have a different address.
DIP SWITCHES BAUD RATE AND
TERMINATING RESISTOR
DIP SWITCHES NODE-ID
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 2 4 8 16 32
1
0
VALUE
POSITION
NODE ID
Baud rate
The communication speed is set via three dip-
switches which give the possibility to select
different values. All devices mounted on the
network must have the same working speed.
The device has a terminating resistor built in which, if the
slave occupies the last position in the network,  must be
switched-on via the relevant switch moved to position 1
(the switch is shown with ligth colour)
Status indicators
The CANopen slave is fitted with 3 LEDS
(1 red and  2 green), which indicate the
device working state as follows:
The .eds file for node configuration is downloadable from
Fieldbus
2 3 41
2 3 41
2 3 41
2 3 41
2 3 41
2 3 41
2 3 41
2 3 41
TERMINATING
RESISTOR
Series 2200
 - 5522.32S
E
PIN DESCRIPTION
1
+24 VDC
(NODE & INPUTS)
2 NC
3 GND
4 +24 VDC (OUTPUTS)
Optional CAN external positive supply
(Dedicated for supply of transceiver and Optocouplers,
if galvanic isolation of the bus node applies)
PIN SIGNAL DESCRIPTION
1 CAN_SHLD Optional CAN Shield
2 CAN_V+
3 CAN_GND Ground / 0V / V-
4 CAN_H CAN_H bus line (dominant high)
5 CAN_L CAN_L bus line (dominant low)
OFF SINGLE FLASH STOPPED status
OFF ON OPERATIONAL status
FLICKERING OFF Node address = 0
SINGLE FLASH ON/BLINKING CAN communication error
DOUBLE FLASH ON GUARD TIME error
OFF BLINKING PREOPERATIONAL status
red led (ERR) green led (BUS) Description